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CHAPTER 421—S. F. No. 1574

An act relating to labeling of bedding; amending Minnesota Stai-
utes 1967, Section 325.32.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 325.32, is
amended to read:

325.32  Bedding; labeling. No person shall make or re-
make, or sell, offer for sale, consign for sale, or have in his possession
with intent to sell, offer for sale, or consign for sale any article of bed-
ding unless the same is labeled as follows:

Upon each of such articles of bedding there shall be securely
sewed upon the outside thereof a muslia er lnen label made of mus-
lin, linen, or other durable material not less than three by four and
one-half inches in size, upon which shall be in plain print, in the Eng-
lish language, a description of the material used as filling of such arti-
cle of bedding; and, if such material, or any portion thereof, shall not
have been previously used, the words “manufactured of new mate-
rial” shall appear upon the label, together with the name and address
of the maker or vendor thereof. If any of the material used in the
making or remaking of such article of bedding shall have been pre-
viously used, the words “manufactured of second-hand material” or
“remade of second-hand material,” as the case may be, shall appear
upon the label, together with the name and address of the maker or
vendor thereof, and also a description of the material used in the
filling of such article of bedding, On any article of bedding, not re-
made, byt which has been previously used, the words “second-hand
materials used in filling not known" shall appear upon the label, to-
gether with the name and address of the vendor thereof.

The statement required under this section shall be in form as fol-
lows:

“QFFICIAL STATEMENT
Materials used in filling . .............. J U
Made by ...... ... i e e
Vendor ...t i e it e,
Address . .. ... e e e e e,
This article is made in compliance with an act of the State of
I;%S?E‘Ota approved the ........ day of ................... ,
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The statement of compliance required in the foregoing official
statement shall not be construed to imply that it is prohibited to state
also that the article of bedding is made in compliance with any act or
acts of other states.

The words “manufactured of new material,” or “manufactured
of second-hand material,” or any article of bedding not remade, “sec-
ond-hand materials used in filling not known,” together with the de-
scription of the material used as filling of an article of bedding, shall
be in letters not-less than one-eighth of an inch in height. The state-
ment of filling shall conform to rules regulating the manufacture and
sale of bedding as approved by the department of labor and industry.
No term or description likely to mislead shall be used on any label
required by this regulation in the description of the material used in
the filling of any article of bedding. The label shall be attached to
each mattress, pad, or upholstered spring by sewing all four edges of
the label.

Any person who shall remove, deface, alter, or who shall cause
to be removed, defaced, or altered, any label or tag upon any article
of bedding so labeled or tagged under the provisions of sections
325.25 to 325.33 shall be guilty of a violation thereof,

Approved May 15, 1969.

CHAPTER 422—S. F. No. 1594
[Codéd)

An act relating to taxation; providing for the valuation and as-
sessment of certain federally financed housing; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1967, Section 273.13, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 273.13, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 7. Title II property of National Housing Act. A
Structure situated on real property that is used for housing for the
elderly or for low and moderate income families as defined by Title 11
of the National Housing Act and financed by direct federal loan or
federaly insured loan pursuant to that act and acts amendatory
thereof shall, for 15 years from the date of the completion of the orig-
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